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M Gmail

ORR# OTHE29085525; Re: CAD for Mathew MacDonald

Chae H. An <can@gsp.net> Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 9:15 AM
To: Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com>

Good morning, Mr. Blume. I'm in receipt of your request. Please refer to the ORR# in the subject
header in all future communications.

You requested CAD involving Mathew MacDonald on the day of 9/22/24. Without a CAD
number, or the incident or the crash number, | first searched for all incident or crash report filed
by Sgt. MacDonald on that date with a negative result.

Secondly, | utilized the our global CAD search software. While the software can search by dates
but it does not have the function to refine the search by the troopers involved. The search can
only be refined by the incident number, the incident agency, the incident complaint type, the
incident disposition, the county, the incident location, and the incident note. You will note that
you did not provide any of the information | cited. As is, the best | can do a dump of all CAD
reports generated that day refined by your choice of the options above. As the CAD reports are
$2 and the total fee for the results is expected to exceed $25, | have to ask for your confirmation
to pay before proceeding. OCGA 50-18-71(d).

There may be an option to search by an qualified IT specialist. As you are doubtlessly aware, as
the information you requested is not kept in an easily searchable or reproducible form, it
requires running a custom query. Running the query in the most economical means reasonably
calculated to identify and produce responsive, non-excluded documents as prescribed by the
Open Record Act 50-18-71(c)(1) requires a qualified IT specialist as | mentioned. The Open
Record Act authorizes us to "impose a reasonable charge for the search, retrieval, redaction,
and production or copying costs for the production of records" and the charge is controlled by
the "prorated hourly salary of the lowest paid full-time employee who, in the reasonable
discretion of the custodian of the records, has the necessary skill and training to perform the
request[.]" Id. There is only one full-time DPS employee with the requisite skill and training for
the task, and the hourly rate is set at $73.99 an hour, to design the query, to run and monitor it,
to redact any information not eligible for release, and to reduce the result to a readable and
producible spreadsheet for the requester's review.

The expected cost will likely exceed $25, and in that case, we inform the requester of the
expected charge, and "may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester agrees
to pay the estimated costs unless the requester has stated in his or her request a willingness to
pay an amount that exceeds the search and retrieval costs." OCGA 50-18-71(d).

Please confirm that you are willing to pay the fee, and the custom query can be tasked to the IT
specialist. Or provide further details that | can use to location the CAD report, if any. Or select
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the options you wish for me to use to refine a global CAD search.
Have a pleasant day.

Chae H. An

Sr. Attorney Manager

Open Records Unit, Legal Division
Georgia Department of Public Safety
959 United Ave., S.E.

Atlanta, GA 30316

Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com> Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 12:25 PM
To: "Chae H. An" <can@gsp.net>, ccarr@law.ga.gov, Kristen Settlemire <ksettlemire@law.ga.gov>, WBanks@law.ga.gov,
Bburton@law.ga.gov, Jfowler@law.ga.gov, tJohnson@law.ga.gov, Rleigh@law.ga.gov, jmooney@law.ga.gov,
kmurray@law.ga.gov, dwalsh@law.ga.gov, jwatson@law.ga.gov, lwinkles@law.ga.gov, eporter@law.ga.gov

Good day,

Take a look at my previous request, OTHE28419825. | made the same request on Trooper Ashdown back in Feb and
received all dash cam from that request. | requested all dash cam for his entire shift, it was $135 and there were no
issues.

Now there are issues with the same kind of request but on a different trooper. Here is the request associated
with OTHE28419825.

“I am requesting records related to trooper unit 90 Trooper 90 roams the Taliaferro county zone.
Outstanding: All dash cam for 9.22.24, from his entire shift."

Why are we having this issue with Sgt. Mathew MacDonald? You could have easily filled this request by now.

Now you are asking me to pay an unknown fee. Asking me to commit to pay an unknown fee is also a violation of the
open records laws.
| have also received CAD sheets plenty of times without all of this confusion being added by you.

Release all of the dash cam for 9.22.25 and All DUI stops for 2024, CAD sheets only. | am modifying my
request so it is easier for you.

Here is a recap of the previous request where we had no issues!

Wed, Feb 12, 2025 | submitted the following request

I am kindly requesting the following records related to Christopher Ashdown
Image on file

Disciplinary record

Any Garrity on file for duration of employment

Dash cam for 01.22.25 all dash cam between 7am and 7pm

Feb 28, 2025 the request was filled and 11 segments of dash cam were released for Christopher Ashdown and | paid
$135

So tell me one more time, why is this such a BIG deal?

Is it because your trooper violated state law by speeding in excess of 100 mph? fleeing from a traffic stop? Reckless
driving, obstruction of justice and disorderly conduct?

I will attach that traffic stop for you.
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E Law Enforcement Doesn’t Want You To See This ...

Thanks

On Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 9:15 AM Chae H. An <can@gsp.net> wrote:
Good morning, Mr. Blume. I'm in receipt of your request. Please refer to the ORR# in the
subject header in all future communications.

You requested CAD involving Mathew MacDonald on the day of 9/22/24. Without a CAD
number, or the incident or the crash number, | first searched for all incident or crash report
filed by Sgt. MacDonald on that date with a negative result.

Secondly, | utilized the our global CAD search software. While the software can search by
dates but it does not have the function to refine the search by the troopers involved. The
search can only be refined by the incident number, the incident agency, the incident complaint
type, the incident disposition, the county, the incident location, and the incident note. You will
note that you did not provide any of the information | cited. As is, the best | can do a dump of
all CAD reports generated that day refined by your choice of the options above. As the CAD
reports are $2 and the total fee for the results is expected to exceed $25, | have to ask for
your confirmation to pay before proceeding. OCGA 50-18-71(d).

There may be an option to search by an qualified IT specialist. As you are doubtlessly aware,
as the information you requested is not kept in an easily searchable or reproducible form, it
requires running a custom query. Running the query in the most economical means
reasonably calculated to identify and produce responsive, non-excluded documents as
prescribed by the Open Record Act 50-18-71(c)(1) requires a qualified IT specialist as |
mentioned. The Open Record Act authorizes us to "impose a reasonable charge for the
search, retrieval, redaction, and production or copying costs for the production of records" and
the charge is controlled by the "prorated hourly salary of the lowest paid full-time employee
who, in the reasonable discretion of the custodian of the records, has the necessary skill and
training to perform the request[.]" Id. There is only one full-time DPS employee with the
requisite skill and training for the task, and the hourly rate is set at $73.99 an hour, to design
the query, to run and monitor it, to redact any information not eligible for release, and to
reduce the result to a readable and producible spreadsheet for the requester's review.

The expected cost will likely exceed $25, and in that case, we inform the requester of the
expected charge, and "may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester
agrees to pay the estimated costs unless the requester has stated in his or her request a
willingness to pay an amount that exceeds the search and retrieval costs." OCGA 50-18-
71(d).

Please confirm that you are willing to pay the fee, and the custom query can be tasked to the
IT specialist. Or provide further details that | can use to location the CAD report, if any. Or
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select the options you wish for me to use to refine a global CAD search.
Have a pleasant day.

Chae H. An

Sr. Attorney Manager

Open Records Unit, Legal Division
Georgia Department of Public Safety
959 United Ave., S.E.

Atlanta, GA 30316

Chae H. An <can@gsp.net> Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 12:42 PM
To: Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com>

Good afternoon, Mr. Blume.

Your request as referenced above only covered the CAD for Sgt. MacDonald. From my search,
it appears that Sgt. MacDonald did not file an incident or a crash report on the date you
specified: 9/22/24. As the CAD reports are tied to an incident/crash, it makes it difficult for me to
find any CAD reports that day Sgt. MacDonald was involved in, if any.

For that reason, | offered you the option for a deeper search, not using the search function
available to the Open Record Unit, but one that utilizes the unique skills and knowledge of an IT
specialist, a qualification that I, along with the rest of the staff in the ORU, sadly lack.

| have offered options, but if those are not to your liking, then | will close this request.

As for your previous request, OTHE28419825, | have received from the Post this morning a
letter of instruction concerning TFC Ashdown. | apologize for the delay but the Post only
complied with my request this morning after a lengthy delay. After review and redaction, if
necessary, it will be made available.

Have a pleasant day.

Chae H. An

Sr. Attorney Manager

Open Records Unit, Legal Division
Georgia Department of Public Safety
959 United Ave., S.E.

Atlanta, GA 30316

From: Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, March 24, 2025 12:25 PM

To: Chae H. An <can@gsp.net>; ccarr@law.ga.gov <ccarr@law.ga.gov>; Kristen Settlemire
<ksettlemire@law.ga.gov>; WBanks@law.ga.gov <WBanks@law.ga.gov>; Bburton@law.ga.gov
<Bburton@law.ga.gov>; Jfowler@law.ga.gov <Jfowler@law.ga.gov>; tJohnson@law.ga.gov
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<tJohnson@law.ga.gov>; Rleigh@law.ga.gov <Rleigh@law.ga.gov=>; jmooney@law.ga.gov
<jmooney@law.ga.gov>; kmurray@law.ga.gov <kmurray@law.ga.gov>; dwalsh@law.ga.gov
<dwalsh@law.ga.gov>; jwatson@law.ga.gov <jwatson@law.ga.gov>; lwinkles@law.ga.gov
<lwinkles@law.ga.gov>; eporter@law.ga.gov <eporter@law.ga.gov>

Subject: Re: ORR# OTHE29085525; Re: CAD for Mathew MacDonald

Good day,

Take a look at my previous request, OTHE28419825. | made the same request on Trooper Ashdown back in Feb and
received all dash cam from that request. | requested all dash cam for his entire shift, it was $135 and there were no
issues.

Now there are issues with the same kind of request but on a different trooper. Here is the request associated
with OTHE28419825.

“I am requesting records related to trooper unit 90 Trooper 90 roams the Taliaferro county zone.
Outstanding: All dash cam for 9.22.24, from his entire shift."

Why are we having this issue with Sgt. Mathew MacDonald? You could have easily filled this request by now.

Now you are asking me to pay an unknown fee. Asking me to commit to pay an unknown fee is also a violation of the
open records laws.
| have also received CAD sheets plenty of times without all of this confusion being added by you.

Release all of the dash cam for 9.22.25 and All DUI stops for 2024, CAD sheets only. | am modifying my
request so it is easier for you.

Here is a recap of the previous request where we had no issues!

Wed, Feb 12, 2025 | submitted the following request

| am kindly requesting the following records related to Christopher Ashdown
Image on file

Disciplinary record

Any Garrity on file for duration of employment

Dash cam for 01.22.25 all dash cam between 7am and 7pm

Feb 28, 2025 the request was filled and 11 segments of dash cam were released for Christopher Ashdown and | paid
$135

So tell me one more time, why is this such a BIG deal?
Is it because your trooper violated state law by speeding in excess of 100 mph? fleeing from a traffic stop? Reckless

driving, obstruction of justice and disorderly conduct?
I will attach that traffic stop for you.

n Law Enforcement Doesn’t Want You To See This...

Thanks
Billy Blume
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On Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 9:15 AM Chae H. An <can@gsp.net> wrote:
Good morning, Mr. Blume. I'm in receipt of your request. Please refer to the ORR# in the
subject header in all future communications.

You requested CAD involving Mathew MacDonald on the day of 9/22/24. Without a CAD
number, or the incident or the crash number, | first searched for all incident or crash report
filed by Sgt. MacDonald on that date with a negative result.

Secondly, | utilized the our global CAD search software. While the software can search by
dates but it does not have the function to refine the search by the troopers involved. The
search can only be refined by the incident number, the incident agency, the incident complaint
type, the incident disposition, the county, the incident location, and the incident note. You will
note that you did not provide any of the information | cited. As is, the best | can do a dump of
all CAD reports generated that day refined by your choice of the options above. As the CAD
reports are $2 and the total fee for the results is expected to exceed $25, | have to ask for
your confirmation to pay before proceeding. OCGA 50-18-71(d).

There may be an option to search by an qualified IT specialist. As you are doubtlessly aware,
as the information you requested is not kept in an easily searchable or reproducible form, it
requires running a custom query. Running the query in the most economical means
reasonably calculated to identify and produce responsive, non-excluded documents as
prescribed by the Open Record Act 50-18-71(c)(1) requires a qualified IT specialist as |
mentioned. The Open Record Act authorizes us to "impose a reasonable charge for the
search, retrieval, redaction, and production or copying costs for the production of records" and
the charge is controlled by the "prorated hourly salary of the lowest paid full-time employee
who, in the reasonable discretion of the custodian of the records, has the necessary skill and
training to perform the request[.]" Id. There is only one full-time DPS employee with the
requisite skill and training for the task, and the hourly rate is set at $73.99 an hour, to design
the query, to run and monitor it, to redact any information not eligible for release, and to
reduce the result to a readable and producible spreadsheet for the requester's review.

The expected cost will likely exceed $25, and in that case, we inform the requester of the
expected charge, and "may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester
agrees to pay the estimated costs unless the requester has stated in his or her request a
willingness to pay an amount that exceeds the search and retrieval costs." OCGA 50-18-
71(d).

Please confirm that you are willing to pay the fee, and the custom query can be tasked to the
IT specialist. Or provide further details that | can use to location the CAD report, if any. Or
select the options you wish for me to use to refine a global CAD search.

Have a pleasant day.
Chae H. An
Sr. Attorney Manager

Open Records Unit, Legal Division
Georgia Department of Public Safety
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959 United Ave., S.E.
Atlanta, GA 30316

Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com> Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 1:04 PM
To: "Chae H. An" <can@gsp.net>, ccarr@law.ga.gov, Kristen Settlemire <ksettlemire@law.ga.gov>, WBanks@law.ga.gov,
Bburton@law.ga.gov, Jfowler@law.ga.gov, tJohnson@law.ga.gov, Rleigh@law.ga.gov, jmooney@law.ga.gov,
kmurray@law.ga.gov, dwalsh@law.ga.gov, jwatson@law.ga.gov, lwinkles@law.ga.gov, eporter@law.ga.gov

"Your request as referenced above only covered the CAD for Sgt. MacDonald. From my search,
it appears that Sgt. MacDonald did not file an incident or a crash report on the date you
specified: 9/22/24. As the CAD reports are tied to an incident/crash, it makes it difficult for me to
find any CAD reports that day Sgt. MacDonald was involved in, if any."

| requested all DUI CAD sheets for 2024, NOT just for 9.22.24

You simply do not understand what a request is!

For that reason, | offered you the option for a deeper search, not using the search function
available to the Open Record Unit, but one that utilizes the unique skills and knowledge of an IT
specialist, a qualification that I, along with the rest of the staff in the ORU, sadly lack.

Then you should not be handling open records requests!

| have offered options, but if those are not to your liking, then | will close this request.

If you do not comply you risk litigation! The Georgia supreme court ruled twice last year
in favor of the open records act and found the agencies involved in neglect. Also Judge
Krause found the Fulton County DA's office in neglect as well last year. The courts are
NOT on your side. The AG may be but filing that complaint was just me proving | gave
you all of the chances | possibly could. A judge will not side with you based on your bad
faith actions.

As for your previous request, OTHE28419825, | have received from the Post this morning a
letter of instruction concerning TFC Ashdown. | apologize for the delay but the Post only
complied with my request this morning after a lengthy delay. After review and redaction, if
necessary, it will be made available.

| have Ashdowns POST cert, | never requested that from you!

I will attach

Again, | will attempt to simplify my request.
| am asking for all dash cam for Sgt. Mathew MacDonald for his entire shift for 9.22.24
| am asking for all DUI related incidents involving Sgt. Mathew MacDonald for the entire year of 2024

Thanks
Billy Blume

On Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 12:42 PM Chae H. An <can@gsp.net> wrote:
Good afternoon, Mr. Blume.

Your request as referenced above only covered the CAD for Sgt. MacDonald. From my
search, it appears that Sgt. MacDonald did not file an incident or a crash report on the date
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you specified: 9/22/24. As the CAD reports are tied to an incident/crash, it makes it difficult for
me to find any CAD reports that day Sgt. MacDonald was involved in, if any.

For that reason, | offered you the option for a deeper search, not using the search function
available to the Open Record Unit, but one that utilizes the unique skills and knowledge of an
IT specialist, a qualification that |, along with the rest of the staff in the ORU, sadly lack.

| have offered options, but if those are not to your liking, then | will close this request.

As for your previous request, OTHE28419825, | have received from the Post this morning a
letter of instruction concerning TFC Ashdown. | apologize for the delay but the Post only
complied with my request this morning after a lengthy delay. After review and redaction, if
necessary, it will be made available.

Have a pleasant day.

Chae H. An

Sr. Attorney Manager

Open Records Unit, Legal Division
Georgia Department of Public Safety
959 United Ave., S.E.

Atlanta, GA 30316

From: Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, March 24, 2025 12:25 PM

To: Chae H. An <can@gsp.net>; ccarr@law.ga.gov <ccarr@law.ga.gov>; Kristen Settlemire
<ksettlemire@law.ga.gov>; WBanks@law.ga.gov <WBanks@law.ga.gov=>; Bburton@law.ga.gov
<Bburton@law.ga.gov>; Jfowler@law.ga.gov <Jfowler@law.ga.gov>; tJohnson@law.ga.gov
<tJohnson@law.ga.gov>; Rleigh@law.ga.gov <Rleigh@law.ga.gov>; jmooney@law.ga.gov
<jmooney@law.ga.gov>; kmurray@law.ga.gov <kmurray@law.ga.gov>; dwalsh@law.ga.gov
<dwalsh@law.ga.gov=>; jwatson@law.ga.gov <jwatson@law.ga.gov>; lwinkles@law.ga.gov
<lwinkles@law.ga.gov>; eporter@law.ga.gov <eporter@law.ga.gov>

Subject: Re: ORR# OTHE29085525; Re: CAD for Mathew MacDonald

Good day,

Take a look at my previous request, OTHE28419825. | made the same request on Trooper Ashdown back in Feb
and received all dash cam from that request. | requested all dash cam for his entire shift, it was $135 and there
were no issues.

Now there are issues with the same kind of request but on a different trooper. Here is the request associated
with OTHE28419825.

“I am requesting records related to trooper unit 90 Trooper 90 roams the Taliaferro county zone.

Outstanding: All dash cam for 9.22.24, from his entire shift."

Why are we having this issue with Sgt. Mathew MacDonald? You could have easily filled this request by now.
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Now you are asking me to pay an unknown fee. Asking me to commit to pay an unknown fee is also a violation of
the open records laws.
| have also received CAD sheets plenty of times without all of this confusion being added by you.

Release all of the dash cam for 9.22.25 and All DUI stops for 2024, CAD sheets only. | am modifying my
request so it is easier for you.

Here is a recap of the previous request where we had no issues!

Wed, Feb 12, 2025 | submitted the following request

| am kindly requesting the following records related to Christopher Ashdown
Image on file

Disciplinary record

Any Garrity on file for duration of employment

Dash cam for 01.22.25 all dash cam between 7am and 7pm

Feb 28, 2025 the request was filled and 11 segments of dash cam were released for Christopher Ashdown and |
paid $135

So tell me one more time, why is this such a BIG deal?

Is it because your trooper violated state law by speeding in excess of 100 mph? fleeing from a traffic stop?
Reckless driving, obstruction of justice and disorderly conduct?

| will attach that traffic stop for you.

E Law Enforcement Doesn’t Want You To See This...

Thanks
Billy Blume

On Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 9:15 AM Chae H. An <can@gsp.net> wrote:
Good morning, Mr. Blume. I'm in receipt of your request. Please refer to the ORR# in the
subject header in all future communications.

You requested CAD involving Mathew MacDonald on the day of 9/22/24. Without a CAD
number, or the incident or the crash number, | first searched for all incident or crash report
filed by Sgt. MacDonald on that date with a negative result.

Secondly, | utilized the our global CAD search software. While the software can search by
dates but it does not have the function to refine the search by the troopers involved. The
search can only be refined by the incident number, the incident agency, the incident
complaint type, the incident disposition, the county, the incident location, and the incident
note. You will note that you did not provide any of the information I cited. As is, the best |
can do a dump of all CAD reports generated that day refined by your choice of the options
above. As the CAD reports are $2 and the total fee for the results is expected to exceed
$25, | have to ask for your confirmation to pay before proceeding. OCGA 50-18-71(d).

There may be an option to search by an qualified IT specialist. As you are doubtlessly
aware, as the information you requested is not kept in an easily searchable or reproducible

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=afcdc1bee7&view=pt&search=...simpl=msg-f:1827496865696456303&simpl=msg-f:1827498415441403778 Page 9 of 19


https://drive.google.com/file/d/1e-QC0SuhAM5iP9cwBtooBFE_-k2JZ-yM/view?usp=drive_web
mailto:can@gsp.net

Gmail - ORR# OTHE29085525; Re: CAD for Mathew MacDonald 3/24/25, 2:07 PM

X

form, it requires running a custom query. Running the query in the most economical means
reasonably calculated to identify and produce responsive, non-excluded documents as
prescribed by the Open Record Act 50-18-71(c)(1) requires a qualified IT specialist as |
mentioned. The Open Record Act authorizes us to "impose a reasonable charge for the
search, retrieval, redaction, and production or copying costs for the production of records"
and the charge is controlled by the "prorated hourly salary of the lowest paid full-time
employee who, in the reasonable discretion of the custodian of the records, has the
necessary skill and training to perform the request[.]" Id. There is only one full-time DPS
employee with the requisite skill and training for the task, and the hourly rate is set at $73.99
an hour, to design the query, to run and monitor it, to redact any information not eligible for
release, and to reduce the result to a readable and producible spreadsheet for the
requester's review.

The expected cost will likely exceed $25, and in that case, we inform the requester of the
expected charge, and "may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester
agrees to pay the estimated costs unless the requester has stated in his or her request a
willingness to pay an amount that exceeds the search and retrieval costs." OCGA 50-18-
71(d).

Please confirm that you are willing to pay the fee, and the custom query can be tasked to
the IT specialist. Or provide further details that | can use to location the CAD report, if any.
Or select the options you wish for me to use to refine a global CAD search.

Have a pleasant day.

Chae H. An

Sr. Attorney Manager

Open Records Unit, Legal Division
Georgia Department of Public Safety
959 United Ave., S.E.

Atlanta, GA 30316

ashdown, christopher.pdf
56K

Chae H. An <can@gsp.net> Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 1:20 PM
To: Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com>, "ccarr@law.ga.gov" <ccarr@law.ga.gov>, Kristen Settlemire
<ksettlemire@law.ga.gov>, "WBanks@law.ga.gov" <WBanks@law.ga.gov>, "Bburton@law.ga.gov"
<Bburton@law.ga.gov>, "Jfowler@law.ga.gov" <Jfowler@law.ga.gov>, "tJohnson@law.ga.gov" <tJohnson@law.ga.gov>,
"Rleigh@law.ga.gov" <Rleigh@law.ga.gov>, "jmooney@law.ga.gov" <jmooney@law.ga.gov>, "kmurray@law.ga.gov"
<kmurray@law.ga.gov>, "dwalsh@law.ga.gov" <dwalsh@law.ga.gov>, "jwatson@law.ga.gov" <jwatson@law.ga.gov>,
"lwinkles@law.ga.gov" <lwinkles@law.ga.gov>, "eporter@law.ga.gov" <eporter@law.ga.gov>

Good afternoon, Mr. Blume. | have attached a screenshot of your request above. Though you
may disagree, | am quite sure | have correctly interpreted your wish.

As you have expanded the scope of your request, | will close this request and open a new OR
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request. Given the great number of requests we get daily, and in an effort to be fair to all other
requesters who have completed their requests earlier, | find it necessary to manage the
fulfillment of the requests roughly in correspondence to the time of the logging. Therefore, |
must inform you that | am unable to meet the statutory 3 days for your new, revised request,
and please consider this email your notice of the same. OCGA 50-18-71(b)(1)(A).

Should you find it necessary to revise your request again, please inform me at your earliest
convenience.

Have a pleasant day.

Chae H. An

Sr. Attorney Manager

Open Records Unit, Legal Division
Georgia Department of Public Safety
959 United Ave., S.E.

Atlanta, GA 30316

From: Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, March 24, 2025 1:04 PM

To: Chae H. An <can@gsp.net>; ccarr@law.ga.gov <ccarr@law.ga.gov>; Kristen Settlemire
<ksettlemire@law.ga.gov>; WBanks@law.ga.gov <WBanks@law.ga.gov>; Bburton@law.ga.gov
<Bburton@law.ga.gov>; Jfowler@law.ga.gov <Jfowler@law.ga.gov>; tJohnson@law.ga.gov
<tJohnson@law.ga.gov>; Rleigh@law.ga.gov <Rleigh@law.ga.gov>; jmooney@law.ga.gov
<jmooney@law.ga.gov>; kmurray@law.ga.gov <kmurray@law.ga.gov>; dwalsh@law.ga.gov
<dwalsh@law.ga.gov>; jwatson@law.ga.gov <jwatson@law.ga.gov>; lwinkles@law.ga.gov
<lwinkles@law.ga.gov>; eporter@law.ga.gov <eporter@law.ga.gov>

Subject: Re: ORR# OTHE29085525; Re: CAD for Mathew MacDonald

"Your request as referenced above only covered the CAD for Sgt. MacDonald. From my search,
it appears that Sgt. MacDonald did not file an incident or a crash report on the date you
specified: 9/22/24. As the CAD reports are tied to an incident/crash, it makes it difficult for me to
find any CAD reports that day Sgt. MacDonald was involved in, if any."

| requested all DUI CAD sheets for 2024, NOT just for 9.22.24

You simply do not understand what a request is!

For that reason, | offered you the option for a deeper search, not using the search function
available to the Open Record Unit, but one that utilizes the unique skills and knowledge of an IT
specialist, a qualification that I, along with the rest of the staff in the ORU, sadly lack.

Then you should not be handling open records requests!

| have offered options, but if those are not to your liking, then | will close this request.
If you do not comply you risk litigation! The Georgia supreme court ruled twice last year
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in favor of the open records act and found the agencies involved in neglect. Also Judge
Krause found the Fulton County DA's office in neglect as well last year. The courts are
NOT on your side. The AG may be but filing that complaint was just me proving | gave
you all of the chances | possibly could. A judge will not side with you based on your bad
faith actions.

As for your previous request, OTHE28419825, | have received from the Post this morning a
letter of instruction concerning TFC Ashdown. | apologize for the delay but the Post only
complied with my request this morning after a lengthy delay. After review and redaction, if
necessary, it will be made available.

| have Ashdowns POST cert, | never requested that from you!

I will attach

Again, | will attempt to simplify my request.
| am asking for all dash cam for Sgt. Mathew MacDonald for his entire shift for 9.22.24
I am asking for all DUI related incidents involving Sgt. Mathew MacDonald for the entire year of 2024

Thanks
Billy Blume

On Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 12:42 PM Chae H. An <can@gsp.net> wrote:
Good afternoon, Mr. Blume.

Your request as referenced above only covered the CAD for Sgt. MacDonald. From my
search, it appears that Sgt. MacDonald did not file an incident or a crash report on the date
you specified: 9/22/24. As the CAD reports are tied to an incident/crash, it makes it difficult for
me to find any CAD reports that day Sgt. MacDonald was involved in, if any.

For that reason, | offered you the option for a deeper search, not using the search function
available to the Open Record Unit, but one that utilizes the unique skills and knowledge of an
IT specialist, a qualification that |, along with the rest of the staff in the ORU, sadly lack.

| have offered options, but if those are not to your liking, then | will close this request.

As for your previous request, OTHE28419825, | have received from the Post this morning a
letter of instruction concerning TFC Ashdown. | apologize for the delay but the Post only
complied with my request this morning after a lengthy delay. After review and redaction, if
necessary, it will be made available.

Have a pleasant day.

Chae H. An

Sr. Attorney Manager

Open Records Unit, Legal Division
Georgia Department of Public Safety
959 United Ave., S.E.

Atlanta, GA 30316
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From: Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, March 24, 2025 12:25 PM

To: Chae H. An <can@gsp.net>; ccarr@law.ga.gov <ccarr@law.ga.gov>; Kristen Settlemire
<ksettlemire@law.ga.gov>; WBanks@law.ga.gov <WBanks@law.ga.gov=>; Bburton@law.ga.gov
<Bburton@law.ga.gov>; Jfowler@law.ga.gov <Jfowler@law.ga.gov>; tJohnson@law.ga.gov
<tJohnson@law.ga.gov>; Rleigh@law.ga.gov <Rleigh@law.ga.gov>; jmooney@law.ga.gov
<jmooney@law.ga.gov>; kmurray@law.ga.gov <kmurray@law.ga.gov>; dwalsh@law.ga.gov
<dwalsh@law.ga.gov=>; jwatson@law.ga.gov <jwatson@law.ga.gov>; lwinkles@law.ga.gov
<lwinkles@law.ga.gov>; eporter@law.ga.gov <eporter@law.ga.gov>

Subject: Re: ORR# OTHE29085525; Re: CAD for Mathew MacDonald

Good day,

Take a look at my previous request, OTHE28419825. | made the same request on Trooper Ashdown back in Feb
and received all dash cam from that request. | requested all dash cam for his entire shift, it was $135 and there
were no issues.

Now there are issues with the same kind of request but on a different trooper. Here is the request associated
with OTHE28419825.

“I am requesting records related to trooper unit 90 Trooper 90 roams the Taliaferro county zone.
Outstanding: All dash cam for 9.22.24, from his entire shift."

Why are we having this issue with Sgt. Mathew MacDonald? You could have easily filled this request by now.

Now you are asking me to pay an unknown fee. Asking me to commit to pay an unknown fee is also a violation of
the open records laws.
| have also received CAD sheets plenty of times without all of this confusion being added by you.

Release all of the dash cam for 9.22.25 and All DUI stops for 2024, CAD sheets only. | am modifying my
request so it is easier for you.

Here is a recap of the previous request where we had no issues!

Wed, Feb 12, 2025 | submitted the following request

I am kindly requesting the following records related to Christopher Ashdown
Image on file

Disciplinary record

Any Garrity on file for duration of employment

Dash cam for 01.22.25 all dash cam between 7am and 7pm

Feb 28, 2025 the request was filled and 11 segments of dash cam were released for Christopher Ashdown and |
paid $135

So tell me one more time, why is this such a BIG deal?
Is it because your trooper violated state law by speeding in excess of 100 mph? fleeing from a traffic stop?

Reckless driving, obstruction of justice and disorderly conduct?
I will attach that traffic stop for you.

ﬁ Law Enforcement Doesn’t Want You To See This...
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Thanks
Billy Blume

On Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 9:15 AM Chae H. An <can@gsp.net> wrote:
Good morning, Mr. Blume. I'm in receipt of your request. Please refer to the ORR# in the
subject header in all future communications.

You requested CAD involving Mathew MacDonald on the day of 9/22/24. Without a CAD
number, or the incident or the crash number, | first searched for all incident or crash report
filed by Sgt. MacDonald on that date with a negative result.

Secondly, | utilized the our global CAD search software. While the software can search by
dates but it does not have the function to refine the search by the troopers involved. The
search can only be refined by the incident number, the incident agency, the incident
complaint type, the incident disposition, the county, the incident location, and the incident
note. You will note that you did not provide any of the information I cited. As is, the best |
can do a dump of all CAD reports generated that day refined by your choice of the options
above. As the CAD reports are $2 and the total fee for the results is expected to exceed
$25, | have to ask for your confirmation to pay before proceeding. OCGA 50-18-71(d).

There may be an option to search by an qualified IT specialist. As you are doubtlessly
aware, as the information you requested is not kept in an easily searchable or reproducible
form, it requires running a custom query. Running the query in the most economical means
reasonably calculated to identify and produce responsive, non-excluded documents as
prescribed by the Open Record Act 50-18-71(c)(1) requires a qualified IT specialist as |
mentioned. The Open Record Act authorizes us to "impose a reasonable charge for the
search, retrieval, redaction, and production or copying costs for the production of records"
and the charge is controlled by the "prorated hourly salary of the lowest paid full-time
employee who, in the reasonable discretion of the custodian of the records, has the
necessary skill and training to perform the request[.]" Id. There is only one full-time DPS
employee with the requisite skill and training for the task, and the hourly rate is set at $73.99
an hour, to design the query, to run and monitor it, to redact any information not eligible for
release, and to reduce the result to a readable and producible spreadsheet for the
requester's review.

The expected cost will likely exceed $25, and in that case, we inform the requester of the
expected charge, and "may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester
agrees to pay the estimated costs unless the requester has stated in his or her request a
willingness to pay an amount that exceeds the search and retrieval costs." OCGA 50-18-
71(d).

Please confirm that you are willing to pay the fee, and the custom query can be tasked to

the IT specialist. Or provide further details that | can use to location the CAD report, if any.
Or select the options you wish for me to use to refine a global CAD search.
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Have a pleasant day.

Chae H. An

Sr. Attorney Manager

Open Records Unit, Legal Division
Georgia Department of Public Safety
959 United Ave., S.E.

Atlanta, GA 30316

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the

organization, Do not dick links or open
Screenshot 2025-03-24 131115.png
53K
Chae H. An <can@gsp.net> Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 1:44 PM

To: Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com>, "ccarr@law.ga.gov" <ccarr@law.ga.gov>, Kristen Settlemire
<ksettlemire@law.ga.gov>, "WBanks@law.ga.gov" <WBanks@law.ga.gov>, "Bburton@law.ga.gov"
<Bburton@law.ga.gov>, "Jfowler@law.ga.gov" <Jfowler@law.ga.gov>, "tJohnson@law.ga.gov" <tJohnson@law.ga.gov>,
"Rleigh@law.ga.gov" <Rleigh@law.ga.gov>, "jmooney@law.ga.gov" <jmooney@law.ga.gov>, "kmurray@law.ga.gov"
<kmurray@law.ga.gov>, "dwalsh@law.ga.gov" <dwalsh@law.ga.gov>, "jwatson@law.ga.gov" <jwatson@law.ga.gov>,
"lwinkles@law.ga.gov" <lwinkles@law.ga.gov>, "eporter@law.ga.gov" <eporter@law.ga.gov>

Good afternoon, Mr. Blume.

So that there won't be any more misunderstandings in the future, as for your request: "I
requested all DUI CAD sheets for 2024, NOT just for 9.22.24
You simply do not understand what a request is!"

Is that for Sgt. MacDonald only, or for the entire DPS? | would think that given the context of our
conversation, it would be just for Sgt. MacDonald, but we have had some unfortunate miscues
that delayed our response, so | thought it would be prudent to check.

For the future, if you utilize the EPORT request system, it would cut down on the chance of this
reoccurring. However, be assured that the ORU is committed to fulfilling the OR request
regardless of how they are filed, as the Georgia Open Record Act is quite clear in that regard.
Have a pleasant day.

Chae H. An
Sr. Attorney Manager

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=afcdc1bee7&view=pt&search=...impl=msg-f:1827496865696456303&simpl=msg-f:1827498415441403778 Page 15 of 19


https://www.google.com/maps/search/959+United+Ave.,+S.E.+%0D%0A+%0D%0A+Atlanta,+GA+30316?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/959+United+Ave.,+S.E.+%0D%0A+%0D%0A+Atlanta,+GA+30316?entry=gmail&source=g
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=afcdc1bee7&view=att&th=195c92b783fa1e6f&attid=0.1&disp=inline&safe=1&zw

Gmail - ORR# OTHE29085525; Re: CAD for Mathew MacDonald 3/24/25, 2:07 PM

Open Records Unit, Legal Division
Georgia Department of Public Safety
959 United Ave., S.E.

Atlanta, GA 30316

From: Billy Blume

Sent: Monday, March 24, 2025 1:04 PM

To: Chae H. An; ccarr@law.ga.gov; Kristen Settlemire; WBanks@law.ga.gov;
Bburton@law.ga.gov; Jfowler@law.ga.gov; tJohnson@law.ga.gov; Rleigh@law.ga.gov;
jmooney@law.ga.gov; kmurray@law.ga.gov; dwalsh@law.ga.gov; jwatson@law.ga.gov;
lwinkles@law.ga.gov; eporter@law.ga.gov

Subject: Re: ORR# OTHE29085525; Re: CAD for Mathew MacDonald

"Your request as referenced above only covered the CAD for Sgt. MacDonald. From my search,
it appears that Sgt. MacDonald did not file an incident or a crash report on the date you
specified: 9/22/24. As the CAD reports are tied to an incident/crash, it makes it difficult for me to
find any CAD reports that day Sgt. MacDonald was involved in, if any."

| requested all DUI CAD sheets for 2024, NOT just for 9.22.24

You simply do not understand what a request is!

For that reason, | offered you the option for a deeper search, not using the search function
available to the Open Record Unit, but one that utilizes the unique skills and knowledge of an IT
specialist, a qualification that I, along with the rest of the staff in the ORU, sadly lack.

Then you should not be handling open records requests!

| have offered options, but if those are not to your liking, then | will close this request.

If you do not comply you risk litigation! The Georgia supreme court ruled twice last year
in favor of the open records act and found the agencies involved in neglect. Also Judge
Krause found the Fulton County DA's office in neglect as well last year. The courts are
NOT on your side. The AG may be but filing that complaint was just me proving | gave
you all of the chances | possibly could. A judge will not side with you based on your bad
faith actions.

As for your previous request, OTHE28419825, | have received from the Post this morning a
letter of instruction concerning TFC Ashdown. | apologize for the delay but the Post only
complied with my request this morning after a lengthy delay. After review and redaction, if
necessary, it will be made available.

| have Ashdowns POST cert, | never requested that from you!

I will attach

Again, | will attempt to simplify my request.
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| am asking for all dash cam for Sgt. Mathew MacDonald for his entire shift for 9.22.24
I am asking for all DUI related incidents involving Sgt. Mathew MacDonald for the entire year of 2024

Thanks
Billy Blume

On Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 12:42 PM Chae H. An <can@gsp.net> wrote:
Good afternoon, Mr. Blume.

Your request as referenced above only covered the CAD for Sgt. MacDonald. From my
search, it appears that Sgt. MacDonald did not file an incident or a crash report on the date
you specified: 9/22/24. As the CAD reports are tied to an incident/crash, it makes it difficult for
me to find any CAD reports that day Sgt. MacDonald was involved in, if any.

For that reason, | offered you the option for a deeper search, not using the search function
available to the Open Record Unit, but one that utilizes the unique skills and knowledge of an
IT specialist, a qualification that |, along with the rest of the staff in the ORU, sadly lack.

| have offered options, but if those are not to your liking, then | will close this request.

As for your previous request, OTHE28419825, | have received from the Post this morning a
letter of instruction concerning TFC Ashdown. | apologize for the delay but the Post only
complied with my request this morning after a lengthy delay. After review and redaction, if
necessary, it will be made available.

Have a pleasant day.

Chae H. An

Sr. Attorney Manager

Open Records Unit, Legal Division
Georgia Department of Public Safety
959 United Ave., S.E.

Atlanta, GA 30316

From: Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, March 24, 2025 12:25 PM

To: Chae H. An <can@gsp.net>; ccarr@law.ga.gov <ccarr@law.ga.gov>; Kristen Settlemire
<ksettlemire@law.ga.gov>; WBanks@law.ga.gov <WBanks@law.ga.gov>;
Bburton@law.ga.gov <Bburton@law.ga.gov>; Jfowler@law.ga.gov <Jfowler@law.ga.gov>;
tJohnson@law.ga.gov <tJohnson@law.ga.gov>; Rleigh@law.ga.gov <Rleigh@law.ga.gov>;
jmooney@law.ga.gov <jmooney@law.ga.gov>; kmurray@law.ga.gov <kmurray@law.ga.gov=>;
dwalsh@law.ga.gov <dwalsh@law.ga.gov>; jwatson@law.ga.gov <jwatson@law.ga.gov>;
lwinkles@law.ga.gov <lwinkles@law.ga.gov>; eporter@law.ga.gov <eporter@law.ga.gov>
Subject: Re: ORR# OTHE29085525; Re: CAD for Mathew MacDonald
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Good day,

Take a look at my previous request, OTHE28419825. | made the same request on Trooper Ashdown back in Feb
and received all dash cam from that request. | requested all dash cam for his entire shift, it was $135 and there
were no issues.

Now there are issues with the same kind of request but on a different trooper. Here is the request associated with
OTHE28419825.

“I am requesting records related to trooper unit 90 Trooper 90 roams the Taliaferro county zone.

Outstanding: All dash cam for 9.22.24, from his entire shift."

Why are we having this issue with Sgt. Mathew MacDonald? You could have easily filled this request by now.

Now you are asking me to pay an unknown fee. Asking me to commit to pay an unknown fee is also a violation of
the open records laws.
| have also received CAD sheets plenty of times without all of this confusion being added by you.

Release all of the dash cam for 9.22.25 and All DUI stops for 2024, CAD sheets only. | am modifying my
request so it is easier for you.

Here is a recap of the previous request where we had no issues!

Wed, Feb 12, 2025 | submitted the following request

I am kindly requesting the following records related to Christopher Ashdown
Image on file

Disciplinary record

Any Garrity on file for duration of employment

Dash cam for 01.22.25 all dash cam between 7am and 7pm

Feb 28, 2025 the request was filled and 11 segments of dash cam were released for Christopher Ashdown and |
paid $135

So tell me one more time, why is this such a BIG deal?

Is it because your trooper violated state law by speeding in excess of 100 mph? fleeing from a traffic stop?
Reckless driving, obstruction of justice and disorderly conduct?

| will attach that traffic stop for you.

n Law Enforcement Doesn’t Want You To See This
Tyranny Caught On Their Own Camera....mp4

Thanks
Billy Blume

On Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 9:15 AM Chae H. An <can@gsp.net> wrote:
Good morning, Mr. Blume. I'm in receipt of your request. Please refer to the ORR# in the
subject header in all future communications.

You requested CAD involving Mathew MacDonald on the day of 9/22/24. Without a CAD
number, or the incident or the crash number, | first searched for all incident or crash report
filed by Sgt. MacDonald on that date with a negative result.

Secondly, | utilized the our global CAD search software. While the software can search by
dates but it does not have the function to refine the search by the troopers involved. The
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search can only be refined by the incident number, the incident agency, the incident
complaint type, the incident disposition, the county, the incident location, and the incident
note. You will note that you did not provide any of the information I cited. As is, the best |
can do a dump of all CAD reports generated that day refined by your choice of the options
above. As the CAD reports are $2 and the total fee for the results is expected to exceed
$25, | have to ask for your confirmation to pay before proceeding. OCGA 50-18-71(d).

There may be an option to search by an qualified IT specialist. As you are doubtlessly
aware, as the information you requested is not kept in an easily searchable or reproducible
form, it requires running a custom query. Running the query in the most economical means
reasonably calculated to identify and produce responsive, non-excluded documents as
prescribed by the Open Record Act 50-18-71(c)(1) requires a qualified IT specialist as |
mentioned. The Open Record Act authorizes us to "impose a reasonable charge for the
search, retrieval, redaction, and production or copying costs for the production of records"
and the charge is controlled by the "prorated hourly salary of the lowest paid full-time
employee who, in the reasonable discretion of the custodian of the records, has the
necessary skill and training to perform the request[.]" Id. There is only one full-time DPS
employee with the requisite skill and training for the task, and the hourly rate is set at $73.99
an hour, to design the query, to run and monitor it, to redact any information not eligible for
release, and to reduce the result to a readable and producible spreadsheet for the
requester's review.

The expected cost will likely exceed $25, and in that case, we inform the requester of the
expected charge, and "may defer search and retrieval of the records until the requester
agrees to pay the estimated costs unless the requester has stated in his or her request a
willingness to pay an amount that exceeds the search and retrieval costs." OCGA 50-18-
71(d).

Please confirm that you are willing to pay the fee, and the custom query can be tasked to
the IT specialist. Or provide further details that | can use to location the CAD report, if any.
Or select the options you wish for me to use to refine a global CAD search.

Have a pleasant day.

Chae H. An

Sr. Attorney Manager

Open Records Unit, Legal Division
Georgia Department of Public Safety
959 United Ave., S.E.

Atlanta, GA 30316
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